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Pan Head Fee #4H 

COG-Devon Letter Agreement 

i&concHO 

April 25,1013 

HE: Letter Amxnxnl. Lea Caanff. ptf* T17X-RSlESee#OB 14 lends 

COG Operuing LLC S/2NW Sees Ion 14 T17S-R32E 
Dtvon Energy Production Company, L.P. NONE Section 14 T-17S-R32E 

Thii later is ID serve the purpose of a formal proposal of an acreage trade between COG Operating LLC 
C'COGIund Devon Energy Production Company, L f . ("Devon") subject lo Ihe following terms; 
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- COG will Hade its 13.1713 net leasehold acres in Ihe S/2NW of Section 14, TI75-R32E 
Lea County, NM (iho "S/2 NW/4 Lands") Bt its enisling net revenue interest for 
53.9641405% of Devon's leasehold interest (43.1713 net leasehold seres) tn the N/2NE 
of Section 14, T17S-R32K. Let County, NM (the "rW Lands") with Devon 
reserving an overriding royally interest equal to Ihe positive difference between existing 
burdens aid twenty-five percent (25%}. The assignment of the N/J NE/4 Lands from 
Devon ID COG will be in the form of at It-month trim assignment without pufji 
language. Both COG and Devon shall assign their right, title, and interest as to all depths 
below 5,000' subiur&ce to the base of theBlincbry Formation. 

• Should Devon ded to participate in COG's initial well that ii proposed for drilling 
within a spacing cc proration unit or project area that encompasses the N/2 NE/4 Lands, 
Devon will enter into a mutually acceptable JOA wi* COG covering all ofthe N/3 NE/4 
Lands and other lands within (he applicable spacing and proration unii or project area, 
and will not oppose the drilling and development of those hoik. 

• Should Devon elect not to participate in the initial well that i i proposed for drilling within 
a spacing or proration unit or project area that encompasses the N/2 NE/4 Lands, Devon 
agrees to grant COG an iS-monto term assignment a Tils remaining interest in the spacing 
and proration unit or project area reserving an overriding royalty interest equal 10 the 
positive difference between existing burdens and twenty-five percent (25%). Devon will 
also have the option to particqtitc or gram a term assignment on subsequent welt 
proposals in the remaining undeveloped spacing or proration unit or project area that 
encompasses the N/lKE lands In the manner of the initial well assignment. 

• COG will agree to drill two walls on the acreage subject to thai certain term assignment 
dated October 6.2008 by and between Marathon Oil Company and Hawkins Exploration, 
Inc, the second welt, being in section ! I . The liming of the welti will allow forairtusi 
spud date on or after April 1,2014 lot Ihe acreage in Ihe S/2 NW Lands. 

• COO will agree to shorten its literati in the Section I I and the N/2 Section H, T17S-
R32E to Include only Section 11 and the N/2 N/2 of Section 14 in its project areas. COO 
will also agree to dismiss its Application for Designation of a Non-Sundud Oil Spacing 

Corpora* Afttrtnt One Concho Cenar EO0 WWt Blirffls Arenn 1 Mrttand, Texas 7)75) uiI2.GB3.7tiJ U43ZE33741! 
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and Prant^m Unii *nd <"™- Compulsory Pooling undo Osr No. 1497S scheduled lo be 
heard on April 30.2013, 

. Devon will agree to foreflp drilling i l l proposed weQs (BAE14 Fed Com IH and BAD 11 
Fed Com 2H) in Ibe W2 N/2 Section M, TI7S-W2E and win agree to dismiss its 
Applications for a Neti-Standard Oil Spacing and Proration Unit and Compulsory 
Pooling under Case Nc*. 14W1 and 14951 covering Ihe N/2 M'2 of Section U . and will 
agree to dismiss COO frem its Applications for a Non-Sundard Oil Spacing and 
Pronuion Unit and Compulsory Pooling under Case Nos. 14953 and 149S4 covering 
lands in the S/2 N/2 Section I4.T17S-R32E. 

• COO and Devon will trade well mfcmatinn for the respective operaled wells, bang. 
COG's Pan 1!e»d Feo»IH thro SH and Devon's BAB FED COM MH or S4H. 

t'the above eorreetly reflects your uoderslandinj of ow agreement, then pkase so indicate by signing n 
the space below, returning one (1) executed copy of this letter to the altentioo of the undesigned 

COG OPERATING LLC 

1TT 

r*raa tv- evana 
Lend Load- New Meiico Shelf 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, LP. 

Sam C Sitton ^ 
Manager - Land 
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^concHO Pan Head Fee #4H Well Proposal (1-2) 

Sent C«rttfi«d Mall 
Receipts 

April 3, 2013 

Betty M. Oressen (aka Betty Kyis Oressen), 
Trustee of the Batiy M. Oressen Revocable Living Trust dated 10/17/1977 
P.O. Box 817 
Lea Altos, California 94023-0817 

Re; Well Proposal - Pan Head Feo M H 
T17S, R32E, Section 11 & 14 
SHL: 330' FNL 4 2310' FWL, or a legal location In Unit C 
BHL: 990' FNL & '2310 FWL, or a legal location In Unit C 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Betty M. Dressen: 

COG Operating LLC (COG), as Operator, proposes to drill the Pan Head Fee #4H well as a horironlaJ 
wefl at the arxrve-capooned location lo a TVD of approximately 6,850' and e MD of 12.735' to test the 
Veso Formation ("Operation"). The total cost of the Operation rs estimated to be S5.296.000 and a 
detaDed description of the cost is set out in the enclosed Authority for Expenditure ("AFE"). COG 
anticipates that it wiD spud the weH soon after an approved order is received from the NMOCD for Ihe Pan 
Head Fee iWH non-standard spacing unit and force pooling request. 

COG is proposing to drill this well under the terms of the modified 1982 AAPL form of Operating 
Agreement modified for horizontal development endosod herein. A completed copy wltl be sent at a later 
date for proper execution. The Operating Agreement covers, T17S-«32E Section 11 E/2W/2 & Section 14 
NENW, Lea County, NM. It has the following general provisions: 

• 100/300 Non-ronsentjng penally 
• S6.000/S6O0 Drilling and Producing rale 
• COG named as Operator 

If you do not wish to participate in the Operation and have en un-teased interest. COG would like to offer 
the fbltowtng lease terms: 

• 3 year primary term 
• 20% royalty interest 
• $750 per net acre bonus consideration 

The Lease offer is subject to the approval of COG's management and verification of title. 

If we do not reach an agreement within 30 days of ihe date of this loiter COG will apply to the New 
Mexico Oil Consorvotlon Division for compulsory pooling of your Interest into o spacing unit for Ihe 
proposed well 

If you have any questions, please do not hesilate to conlact the undersigned at 432-818-2230. 

Respectfully, 

Sean Johnson 

Landman 

Endosure|s) 
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0'concHO Pan Head Fee #4H Well Proposal (2-2) 

Sent Certified Mail 
Receipt 

April 3, 2013 

Devon Energy Corporation 
333 W. Sheridan 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-5010 
Attn: Carl Allen 

Re; Well Proposal - Pan Head Fee &4H 
T17S, R32E. Section 11 & 14 
SHL: 330' FNL & 2310' FWL. or a legal location In Unit C 
BHL: 990' FNL & '2310 FWL. or a legal location In Unit C 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Devon Energy Corporation, 

COG Operating LLC (COG), OS Operator, proposes lo drfl the Pan Head Fee MH well as a horizontal 
well at the obove-capuoned location to a TVD of approximately 6,850' and a MD of 12,735'to test the 
Yeso Formation ("Operation*). The total cost of the Operation is estimated to be 15,296,000 and a 
detaBed description of the cost Is set out in the enclosed Authority for Expenditure ("AFE"). COG 
anticipates that it spud the wen soon after an approved order is received from the NMOCD for the Pan 
Head Feo HUH non-standard spacing unit and force pooling request 

COG is proposing to drill this weU under the terms of Ihe modified 1062 AAPL form of Operating 
Agreement modified for horizontal development enclosed herein. A completed copy will be sent al a later 
date for proper execution. The Operating Agreement covers, T17S-R32E Section 11 E/2W/2 4 Section 14 
NENW, Lea County, NM. It has the following general provisions: 

• 100/300 Non-consenting penalty 
• S6.000/S600 Drilling and Producing rata 
• COG named as Operator 

If you do not wish to participate in the Operation, COG would like to acquire a Term Assignment of your 
leasehold for the following general terms: 

• 3 year primary term 
• Delivering a SOS NRI, prroporttonalefy reduced 
* $750 per net acre bonus consideration 

The Term Assignment offer is subject to the approval or COG's management and verification of title. 

tf we do not reach on agreement within 30 days of the date of this letter COG will apply to tho New 
Mexico OP Conservation Division for compulsory pooling of your interest Into a spacing unit for the 
proposed weB. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at 432-816-2230. 

respectfully. 

Sean Johnson 

Landman 

Endosure(s) 
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